ILLNESS means a sickness or disease (including a mental illness, condition or disorder).  

INCOME means:  

1. If the Insured Person is an employee of You: 

a. the Insured Person’s gross weekly rate of pay exclusive of overtime 
payments, bonuses, commissions and allowances averaged over: 

i.  the period of three hundred and sixty-five (365) consecutive days 
prior to the date the disablement (with respect to which We have 
agreed to pay a claim under this Policy) commenced; or  

ii. such shorter period that an Insured Person has been continuously 
employed prior to the date of disablement as certified by the

[...]

If the Insured Person is a self-employed person (not Your employee): 

a.  the Insured Person’s weekly pre-tax income derived from personal 

exertion, after deduction of all expenses necessarily incurred in 
connection with that income, averaged over: 

i.  the period of three hundred and sixty-five (365) consecutive days; 
or  

ii. such shorter period that an Insured Person has been continuously 
self-employed prior to the date of disablement as certified by the 
Medical Practitioner.  

If the Insured Person does not meet the criteria of 1 or 2 above, then the Insured